IN THE MATTER OF:

FREDERICK G. BILLINGS

and FREEDOM TAX SOLUTIONS, INC,

their partners, members, officers and directors, agents,
employees, affiliates, successors and assigns.

STATE OF ILLINOIS
SECRETARY OF STATE
SECURITIES DEPARTMENT

No. 0800564

e vt

TEMPORARY ORDER OF PROHIBITION

TO RESPONDENTS: Frederick G, Billings
1860 W. 163" Street
Markham, Ihinois 60426

And

Freedom Fax Solutions, Ing,
180 N. LaSallc Strect

Suite 2024

Chicago, llinois 68601

On intormation and belietl 1 Jesse White, Sceretary of State {or the State ol 1linois.
through my designated representative, who has been tully advised in the prentises by the
stafl of the Securities Department. Oftice of the Secretary of State. herein find :

l.
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Respondent Frederick G Billings  (hereinafter ~Billings™ or collectively
with Ireedom Tax Solutions. Inc.. “Respondents™ has a last known
address of 1860 W, 163" St Markhwm. 1L 60426,

Respondent Treedom Fax Solutions. Ine.  (hercinatier “Freedom™ or
collectively with Billings “Respondents™ was an linois corporation.
dissolved on 1 306, with a last known address of 180 N LaSalle Street.
Suite 2024, Chicago. 11 60601 .

Respondent Billings was the president and sole controlling member of
Respondent Freedom at all relevant times hereinatter stated.

I May 2005 Respondents solicited an investor "Investor™) 1o purchase u
Promissory Note in the amount of $60.000 which Respondents promised
to repay in tull within 3 months plus interest in the amount ot $8.000,
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On May 10, 2005 Investor (by means ot 2 checks in the amoumts of
S17.000 and $18.000 and cash in the amount of $23.000) gave
Respondents Billings and Freedom S60.000 (“lnvestment™) which was 1o
be used for investment in a real estate venture.

I exchange for the Investor's purchase of the Promissory  Note
Respondents agreed they would use the proceeds to invest in a real estate

venture, and would pay Tnvestor $68.000 within 3 months of May 10,
2005,

The activities In paragraph 4. 3 and 6 constitute the ofter and sale of a
promissory note and are therefore a seeurity as those terms are defined in
Section 2.1 2.5 and 2.3a of the 1linois Securities Act of 1953 [815 11.CS 3 tthe
A

FAILURE TO REGISTER SECURITIES

Respondents never registered the Promissory Note with the Hlinois
Securinies Department.

section 5 of the Act provides, infer afiv. that ~all securitics except those
set forth under Scetion 2a of this Act...or those exempt. . shall he
registered L prior wo their ofter or sale in this State.”

Respondents faited o file an application with the Secretary ol Stare 1o
register the stoek ax required by the Act. and as a result the PrOmMISsOry
note was not registered as such prior o 1ts ofter or sale in the State of
(Hlinois

Seetion 1224 of the Act provides. iarer alia. that it shall be a violation for
any person to offer or sell any security except i accordance with the
provisions of the Act,

Section 12.D of the Act provides. inrer afia. that it shall be a violation tor
any person “to fail o file with the Secretary ol State any applicatton.
report or document. required to be filed under the provisions of the At or
any rule or regulation made by the Seeretars of State pursuant (o the Act.”

I3y virtwe of the foregoing Respondents violated Seetions 12,4 and 12.D
of the Act.
FRAUD

Respondents did not use Investor's money for the real estate venture s
was premused o Investor, but instead converted the funds for their own
personal and business purposcs.
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Roespondents fatled and refused 10 notty the Investor that they were
converting the nvestment to therr own use and benefit. instead of using it
1o mvest in the promised real estate venture,

Section 128 of the At provides. inter alia. that it shall be a violation of
the Act for any person. "o ergage in any ransaction, praclice or course
ol business m connection with the sale or purchase of securities which
works or tends o work o Iraud or deceit upon the purchaser or scller
thereot™.

Section 12,0 of the Act provides. jner alia. that 1t shall be a vielation of
the Act tor any person. o obtain moeney or property through the sale of
securities by means o any untrue statement ol a material facl or any
omission o state a material fact necessary in order to make the statements
made. in light of the circumstances under which they were made. not
misleading™,

Section 121 of the Act provides, inter alia. that 1t shall be a violation o the
Act lor any person. "o employ any device. scheme or artifice. to defraud
- connection with the sale or purchase ot any securitv, directly or
indirecty ™

By virtue of the toregoing. Respondents violated Sections 12,17, 12.G and
LD Actand will viokate them again if they make further oflers. or if they
make any sales of mvestment contracts or other securites deseribed above
tn the State of llinots,

Lhe aforementioned findings are based upon credible evidence,

Seetion TLE(2Y of the Act provides. irer alic. that the Secretary of State
may temporarily prohibit the offer or sale of securities by any person.
without notice and prior hearing, it the Secretary of State shall deem it
necessary o prevent an imminent violation of the Act or to prevent losses
to myestors that will oceur as a result of prior violations of the Act.

The entry ol this Temporary Order of Prohibition prohibiting Respondents
Frederick (. Billings and Freedom TVax Solutions, Ine. or their
partners. members, ofticers and directors. agents, alfiliates, suceessors and
employees. from otfering or selling securities 1 the State of Hlinois. is in
the pubhic interest and for the protection ol the imyesting public and s
consistent with the purposes intended by the provisions of the Act.

THEREFORE 1T IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT: pursuant w0 the

authority granted by Seetion TLE of the Act, Respondents Frederick G. Billings and
Freedom Tax Selutions, Ine., their partners. members. ofticers and directors. agents.
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emplovees. alliliates. successors and assigns are Temporarily Prohibited {rom ollering
or selling seeunties in or from this State until the further Order of the Seerctany of State.

NOTICT: 38 hereby given that Respondents may request a hearing on this matter
by transmutting sucl request in writing to the Director, Hlinots Securitics Department. 69
West Washinglon Street. Suite 1220, Chicago, Ilinois 60602, Such request must be
made within thirty (30 calendar davs of the date of entry of the Temporary Order of
Prohibigon. Upon receipt of a request for hearing, a hearing will be scheduled as soon as
reasonably practicable. A\ request for hearing will not stop the effectiveness of this
Temporary Order of Prohibition and will extend the effectiveness of this Temporary
Order of Prohibition for sixty (601 days from the date the hearing request is received by
the Department.

FAILURE BY ANY RESPONDENT 10 REQUEST A HEARING WITHIN
THIRTY 130) CALENDAR DAYS AVTER ENTRY OF THIS TEMPORARY ORDER
QF PROHIBITION SHALL CONSTITUTE AN ADMISSION OF ANY FACTS
ALLEGED HEREIN AND SHALL CONSTITUTE SUFFICIENT BASIS TO MAKE
THIS TEMPORARY ORDIER OF PROHIBITION FINAL

gt
Dated: This T2 day of December 2009,

. -~
JESSE WHITT /
Secretary of State ’
State of Hhnos

Atorney for the Secretary of State:

Jantes ) Tiernes

Hinols Sceurities Department
69 West Washington Strect
Chicago. Hlinois 60602

S 2-THR-96SY



